On July 21, 2008, the Company completed its acquisition of 100% of Engineous Software, Inc. for cash consideration of approximately
e25.7 million (including e0.4 million of direct transaction costs). Engineous Software, Inc. is a U.S. company that develops process
automation, integration and optimization software. As a result of this transaction, an amount of e12.5 million was recorded in goodwill,
which has been assigned to the PLM segment.

In addition, intangible assets subject to amortization and included in fair value of the net assets acquired are as follows:

Estimated
weighted-average

(in thousands) Fair value useful life

Customer relationships e8,390 10 years

Technology 2,902 7 years

Trademarks 126 4 years

Total amortizable intangible assets acquired h11,418

116 DASSAULT SYSTÈMES Annual Report 2009

Financial information concerning the issuer’s assets and liabilities,
financial position and profits and losses 20

Pro forma results of operations reflecting this acquisition are not presented because the results of operations of the acquired company are
immaterial to the Company’s results of operations.

Note 17. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of the following:

� Year ended December 31, 2009 �� Year ended December 31, 2008 �

Accumulated Accumulated
(in thousands) Gross amortization Net Gross amortization Net

Software e254,173 e(172,645) e81,528 e259,882 e(154,756) e105,126

Customer relationships 215,113 (73,752) 141,361 221,659 (55,251) 166,408

Other intangible assets 15,644 (9,141) 6,503 15,414 (6,342) 9,072

Total intangible assets h484,930 h(255,538) h229,392 h496,955 h(216,349) h280,606

The change in the carrying amount of intangible assets as of December 31, 2009 is as follows:

Other Total
Customer intangible intangible

(in thousands) Software relationships assets assets

Net intangible assets as of January 1, 2009 g105,126 g166,408 g9,072 g280,606

Additions 1,360 – – 1,360

Disposals, net (74) – – (74)

Amortization for the period (23,246) (20,661) (2,423) (46,330)

Exchange differences (1,638) (4,386) (146) (6,170)

Net intangible assets as of December 31, 2009 h81,528 h141,361 h6,503 h229,392

The change in the carrying amount of intangible assets as of December 31, 2008 is as follows:

Other Total
Customer intangible intangible

(in thousands) Software relationships assets assets

Net intangible assets as of January 1, 2008 g117,103 g171,062 g10,270 g298,435

Engineous acquisition 2,902 8,390 126 11,418

Other additions 4,980 141 116 5,237

Disposals, net (102) – (141) (243)

Other changes to intangible assets (659) (2,794) – (3,453)

Amortization for the period (22,711) (19,266) (1,496) (43,473)

Exchange differences 3,613 8,875 197 12,685

Net intangible assets as of December 31, 2008 h105,126 h166,408 h9,072 h280,606

117DASSAULT SYSTÈMES Annual Report 2009

Financial information concerning the issuer’s assets and liabilities,
financial position and profits and losses20

Total intangible amortization expense was e46.3 and e43.5 million for the years ended December 31, 2009, and 2008, respectively. The
future amortization expense relating to all intangible assets that are currently recorded on the consolidated balance sheets is estimated to
be the following at December 31, 2009:

Estimated
amortization

(in thousands) expense